Redeemable partnership interest   15,423   (15,423)   (5)   —
Equity

Stockholders’ equity:
Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share   4,878   108   (4)(7)   4,986
Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share   459   640   (1)(6)   1,099
Additional paid-in capital   2,604,259   113,225   (1)(4)(5)(6)(7)   2,717,484
Treasury stock, at cost   (715,081)   —   (715,081)
Retained earnings (deficit)   (1,122,827)   (44,553)   (2)(3)(7)(8)(9)   (1,167,380)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (43,522)   —   (43,522)

Total stockholders’ equity   728,166   69,420   797,586
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries   72,852   (63,045)   (6)   9,807

Total equity   801,018   6,375   807,393

Total liabilities, redeemable partnership interest, and
equity   $ 4,484,271   $ 18,946   $ 4,503,217

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

-102-

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

BGC Partners,
Inc. Historical (c)   Adjustments (d)

BGC Partners,
Inc. Pro Forma

Revenues:
Commissions   $ 377,288   $ —   $ 377,288
Principal transactions   114,929   —   114,929
Fees from related parties   3,957   —   3,957
Data, software and post-trade   27,122   —   27,122
Interest and dividend income   5,315   —   5,315
Other revenues   4,256   —   4,256

Total revenues   532,867   —   532,867
Expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits   267,214   —   267,214
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units

and FPUs   81,373   (1,709)   (1)   79,664

Total compensation and employee benefits   348,587   (1,709)   346,878
Occupancy and equipment   41,165   —   41,165
Fees to related parties   8,440   —   8,440
Professional and consulting fees   15,701   —   15,701
Communications   27,939   —   27,939
Selling and promotion   14,616   —   14,616
Commissions and floor brokerage   15,265   —   15,265
Interest expense   15,742   —   15,742
Other expenses   12,508   —   12,508

Total expenses   499,963   (1,709)   498,254
Other income (losses), net:

Gains (losses) on equity method investments   2,062   —   2,062
Other income (loss)   (1,735)   —   (1,735)

Total other income (losses), net   327   —   327

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes   33,231   1,709   34,940
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   12,061   (825)   (2)   11,236

Consolidated net income (loss)   $ 21,170   $ 2,534   $ 23,704

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries   2,192   (2,299)   (3)   (107)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   $ 18,978   $ 4,833   $ 23,811

Per share data:
Basic earnings (loss) per share

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   $ 18,978   $ 21,918

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.05   $ 0.05

Basic weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding   375,220   450,016

Fully diluted earnings (loss) per share
Net income (loss) for fully diluted shares   $ 24,155   $ 21,954

Fully diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.05   $ 0.05

Fully diluted weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding   501,067   461,166

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

-103-

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

BGC Partners,
Inc. Historical (e)   Adjustments (f)

BGC Partners,
Inc. Pro Forma

Revenues:
Commissions   $ 1,281,294   $ —   $ 1,281,294
Principal transactions   365,507   —   365,507
Fees from related parties   14,734   —   14,734
Data, software and post-trade   96,389   —   96,389
Interest and dividend income   21,007   —   21,007
Other revenues   16,371   —   16,371

Total revenues   1,795,302   —   1,795,302
Expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits   853,165   —   853,165
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and

FPUs   251,071   52,880   (1)   303,951

Total compensation and employee benefits   1,104,236   52,880   1,157,116
Occupancy and equipment   157,491   —   157,491
Fees to related parties   25,662   —   25,662
Professional and consulting fees   68,775   5,000   (2)   73,775
Communications   108,096   —   108,096
Selling and promotion   49,215   —   49,215
Commissions and floor brokerage   58,277   —   58,277
Interest expense   57,932   —   57,932
Other expenses   87,431   —   87,431

Total expenses   1,717,115   57,880   1,774,995
Other income (losses), net:

Gains (losses) on divestitures and sale of investments   (1,029)   —   (1,029)
Gains (losses) on equity method investments   10,920   —   10,920
Other income (loss)   9,373   —   9,373

Total other income (losses), net   19,264   —   19,264

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes   97,451   (57,880)   39,571
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   38,584   (8,052)   (3)   30,532

Consolidated net income (loss)   $ 58,867   $ (49,828)   $ 9,039

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries   10,155   (8,118)   (4)   2,037

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   $ 48,712   $ (41,710)   $ 7,002

Per share data:
Basic earnings (loss) per share

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   $ 48,712   $ 6,027

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.13   $ 0.01

Basic weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding   371,561   446,511

Fully diluted earnings (loss) per share
Net income (loss) for fully diluted shares   $ 63,479   $ 6,027

Fully diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.13   $ 0.01